

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
DALLAS DIVISION

TEXAS PACIFIC LAND TRUST and, solely in  
their respective capacities as trustees for Texas  
Pacific Land Trust, DAVID E. BARRY and JOHN  
R. NORRIS III,

*Plaintiffs,*

– against –

ERIC L. OLIVER,

*Defendant,*

and

ERIC L. OLIVER, SOFTVEST, L.P., HORIZON  
KINETICS LLC, and ART-FGT FAMILY  
PARTNERS LIMITED,

*Counter-Plaintiffs,*

– against –

DAVID E. BARRY and JOHN R. NORRIS III, in  
their individual capacities and in their capacities as  
trustees for the Texas Pacific Land Trust,

*Counter-Defendants.*

CASE NO. 3:19-cv-01224-B

**PLAINTIFFS’ MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF EXPEDITED MOTION  
FOR LIMITED DISCOVERY RELATED TO COUNTER-PLAINTIFFS’  
DECLARATORY JUDGMENT AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION MOTION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
II. RELEVANT FACTS.....	3
A. TPL’s Trustees Seek to Ensure Trustee Candidates Are Not Disqualified .....	3
B. Plaintiffs File This Action Seeking Declaratory Judgment .....	4
C. Plaintiffs Serve Initial Discovery Requests on Counter-Plaintiffs, but PSLRA Stay Triggered by Improperly Filed Rule 12(c) Motion.....	5
D. Counter-Plaintiffs File Declaratory Judgment/PI Motion Seeking Relief On the Merits During PSLRA Stay .....	5
E. The Parties Meet-and-Confer and Both Sides Exchange Discovery Requests.....	8
III. ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES.....	8
A. Plaintiffs Have a Need for Particularized, Limited Discovery .....	9
B. Plaintiffs Will Be Unduly Prejudiced Without Limited Relief From The Stay.....	14
C. Defendant Will Face Minimal Prejudice, If Any.....	18
IV. CONCLUSION AND REQUESTED RELIEF .....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b><u>Cases</u></b>	
<i>In re Equifax Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 1:17-cv-3463-TWT, 2018 WL 3023278 (N.D. Ga. June 18, 2018) .....	18
<i>Global Intellicom, Inc. v. Thomson Kernaghan &amp; Co.</i> , No. 99 CIV 342 (DLC), 1999 WL 223158 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 16, 1999).....	11, 16
<i>In re LaBranche Sec. Litig.</i> , 333 F. Supp. 2d 178 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	9, 18
<i>Malon v. Franklin Fin. Corp.</i> , No. 3:14CV671, 2014 WL 5795730 (E.D. Va. Nov. 6, 2014) .....	16, 17
<i>MDI, Inc. v. McCann</i> , No. SA-08-CA00773, 2008 WL 11334002 (W.D. Tex. Nov. 20, 2008).....	17
<i>ODS Tech., L.P. v. Marshall</i> , 832 A.2d 1254 (Del. Ch. 2003).....	17
<i>In re Pure Res., Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 808 A.2d 421 (Del. Ch. 2002).....	17
<i>In re Royal Ahold N.V. Sec. &amp; ERISA Litig.</i> , 220 F.R.D. 246 (D. Md. 2004).....	10, 17, 18
<i>Ryan v. Walton</i> , No. 10-145, 2010 WL 3785660 (D.D.C. Mar. 9, 2010) .....	10, 17
<i>Standard Inv. Chartered, Inc. v. Nat’l Ass’n of Sec. Dealers, Inc.</i> , No. 07 Civ. 2014 (SWK), 2007 WL 1121734 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 11, 2007) .....	17
<i>Vacold LLC v. Cerami</i> , No. 00 CIV 4024 (AGS), 2001 WL 167704 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 16, 2001) .....	9, 16
<i>Woodward &amp; Lothrop, Inc. v. Schanbel</i> , 593 F. Supp. 1385 (D.D.C. 1984).....	17
<i>In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 234 F. Supp. 2d 301 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	15, 18

**Statutes/Rules**

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(3)(B).....5, 9, 10  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12..... *passim*  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26.....5  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 33.....5  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 34.....5
